

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	231	122	Version:	0				
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed		
File created:	11/2	1/2023			In control:	COMMON COUNCIL		
On agenda:					Final action	: 12/12/2023		
Effective date:								
Title:	Resolution relating to acceptance and funding of a Green Infrastructure grant from Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District for the installation of permeable pavers in a parking lot owned by the City of Milwaukee located at 1002 West Maple Street and authorizing entry into a post installation Maintenance Covenant with MMSD, in the 12th Aldermanic District.							
Sponsors:	THE CHAIR							
Indexes:	GRANTS, MILWAUKEE METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT, PARKING LOTS, STORMWATER MANAGEMENT							
Attachments:	1. Green Infrastructure Resolution_1002 W Maple St.pdf, 2. Resolution Certification G98015P06.pdf, 3. Maple Street Parking Lot G98015P06.pdf, 4. Maintenance Covenant Template_1002 W Maple St.pdf							
Date	Ver.	Action By	/			Action	Result	Tally
11/21/2023	0	COMMC	ON COUNC	IL		ASSIGNED TO		
11/29/2023	0	PUBLIC	WORKS C	OMM	ITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	4:0
12/12/2023	0	СОММС	N COUNC	IL		ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
12/13/2023	0	MAYOR				SIGNED		
231122 OBICINIAI								

ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution relating to acceptance and funding of a Green Infrastructure grant from Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District for the installation of permeable pavers in a parking lot owned by the City of Milwaukee located at 1002 West Maple Street and authorizing entry into a post installation Maintenance Covenant with MMSD, in the 12<sup>th</sup> Aldermanic District.

This resolution authorizes the Department of Public Works (DPW), Infrastructure Services Division, to accept a Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District Green Infrastructure grant funding for the construction of permeable pavers with a maximum reimbursement amount of \$295,000. The project will be in a parking lot owned by the City of Milwaukee located at 1002 West Maple Street. The resolution also authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to execute a post installation Maintenance Covenant with the Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District.

Whereas, The Milwaukee Metropolitan Sewerage District (MMSD) is responsible for collecting and treating wastewater from local sewerage systems; and

Whereas, Green infrastructure reduces the volume of stormwater in the sewer system and the amount of pollutants discharged to surface waters; and

Whereas, The City proposes permeable pavers in a parking lot owned by the City of Milwaukee located at 1002 West Maple Street; and

## File #: 231122, Version: 0

Whereas, The permeable pavers project provides water quality benefit in compliance with the City's stormwater discharge permit with the Department of Natural Resources (DNR);

Whereas, MMSD desires to promote the installation of green infrastructure practices such as permeable pavers and is willing to provide the City funding as part of its Green Infrastructure Program; and

Whereas, A template Maintenance Covenant to be used post-installation is submitted to this file; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works is authorized to accept MMSD Green Infrastructure Funding in accordance with Milwaukee Code of Ordinances 304-81; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Green Infrastructure funding agreement (G98015P06) and the template maintenance covenant submitted to this file are hereby approved, and City personnel, including the DPW Commissioner, are authorized: (i) to cause the City to enter those documents in the same form, or in substantially the same form and substance, as have been submitted to this file; and (ii) to take such further acts as may be contemplated or required to be taken by the City thereunder so as to carry out the intent and purpose of this resolution and those documents; and, be it

Further Resolved, That upon approval of this Agreement, the City Comptroller is authorized to create within the Capital Grant and Aid Projects Fund the appropriate Project/Grant Chartfield Value for this project, and transfer to these accounts the amount required under the agreement and City accounting policy, but not to exceed a ten percent increase of the total amounts reserved for the grantor's share and local share or \$5,000, whichever is greater, as follows:

Project/Grant	Parent Grantor Share
Project/Grant	SM320230000
Fund	0491
Organization	2110
Program	0001
Amount	\$295,000

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are appropriated to the Department of Public Works, which is authorized to expend from the amount budgeted for specific purposes as indicated in the grant budgets and incur costs consistent with the award date; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works shall have the authority to authorize transfers within the project budget so long as the amount expended for any purpose shall not exceed the amount authorized by the budget by 10% and such transfers are in accordance with grantor regulations; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Commissioner of Public Works, on behalf of the City of Milwaukee, is authorized to enter into subcontracts (and leases) as detailed in the project budget and in accordance with City purchasing procedures and grant and aid guidelines for awarding such contracts.

Infrastructure Services Division CHAD HAEHLE:K Vos MMSD grant

## File #: 231122, Version: 0

November 14, 2023